

## **BYLAW NO. 06 – 2019**

# **TOWN OF VEGREVILLE**

THIS BYLAW NO. 06-2019 OF THE TOWN OF VEGREVILLE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ESTABLISH THE SOLID WASTE COMMITTEE FOR THE TOWN OF VEGREVILLE.

**WHEREAS** Section 145 of the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26, and amendments thereto, provides that a Council may pass bylaws to establish council committees and to define their functions;

**AND WHEREAS** Council wishes to establish a committee known as the Solid Waste Committee to promote waste reduction.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Town of Vegreville in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

### 1. TITLE

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the Solid Waste Committee Bylaw.

### 2. **DEFINITIONS**

- 2.1 **Committee** means the Solid Waste Committee;
- 2.2 **Council** means the elected governing body of the Town of Vegreville;
- 2.3 **MASH** means municipalities, academic institutions, school boards, and health and social service providers.
- 2.4 **Town** means the municipal corporation of the Town of Vegreville.

#### 3. ESTABLISHMENT

3.1 The Solid Waste Committee is established as a Committee of Council under this Bylaw.

### 4. MANDATE

4.1 The mandate of this Committee is to promote waste reduction, recycling, and resource conservation and will advocate for changes in policy to applicable levels of government; raising awareness, education, and encourage responsible waste reduction to meet the needs of the Town.

### 5. MEMBERS

- 5.1 The committee will be led by a Chair. The Chair is to be nominated and elected by the voting Committee members.
- 5.2 Voting Members:
  - (a) Two (2) Members of Council;
  - (b) One (1) Town resident;
  - (c) One (1) Town business/MASH Sector;
  - (d) Up to two (2) County of Minburn No. 27 representatives (resident and/or business); and
  - (e) One (1) Research & Development representative.



5.3 Support Staff:

- (a) Infrastructure, Planning & Development Director;
- (b) Municipal Services Manager; and
- (c) Administrative Support.

## 6. QUORUM

6.1 A simple majority of the voting members will constitute a quorum.

## 7. TERM

7.1 Members of the Committee should commit to involvement of a minimum of one (1) year.

## 8. MEETINGS

8.1 Meetings will be held on an "as required" basis at the call of the Chair.

### 9. EFFECTIVE DATE

9.1 This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon third and final reading.

READ for a first time this	14 <sup>th</sup>	Day of	January	, 2019	A.D.
READ for a second time this	14 <sup>th</sup>	Day of	January	, 2019	A.D.
UNANIMOUS CONSENT RECEIVED FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING					
READ for a third time this	14 <sup>th</sup>	Day of	January	, 2019	A.D.

Ce 5

TIM MACPHEE, Mayor

CLIFF CRAIG CLGM, Town Manager